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IMPORTANT KEY FIGURES

1/1 - 6/30/2017 1/1 - 6/30/2016 Change

Consolidated revenues 1, 2 EUR mn 1,747.4 851.9 > 100%

Consolidated revenues (annualized) 1 EUR mn 3,574.4 1,703.8 > 100%

EBITDA 1, 2 EUR mn 278.0 43.3 > 100%

Consolidated profit/loss 3 EUR mn 223.7 33.3 > 100%

Earnings per share

Basic 1, 2 EUR 7.46 0.14 > 100%

Diluted 1, 2 EUR 6.76 0.18 > 100%

Cash flow from operating activities 2 EUR mn -72.3 42.6 > -100%

Cash flow from investing activities 2 EUR mn 24.7 -21.2 > 100%

Free Cash flow 2 EUR mn -47.7 21.4 > -100%

6/30/2017 12/31/2016 Change

Assets EUR mn 2,203.3 1,796.6 23%

thereof cash and cash equivalents EUR mn 256.3 416.4 -38%

Liabilities EUR mn 1,738.7 1,310.1 33%

thereof financial liabilities EUR mn 412.5 366.2 13%

Equity 3 EUR mn 464.6 486.5 -5%

Equity ratio 3 in % 21.0 27.1 -23%

Employees at the reporting date 25,083 21,806 15%
1 From continuing operations.

2  The prior year consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of cash flows were adjusted for com-
parison purposes according to the provisions set forth under IFRS 5.

3 Including non-controlling interests.
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L E T T E R  TO  T H E  S H A R E H O L D E R S L E T T E R  TO  T H E  S H A R E H O L D E R S

dom and other countries of Europe. Privilège, a French manufacturer of catamarans, was acquired in May. The 
fast-growing market for these boats makes this company an ideal fit with the AURELIUS subsidiary HanseYachts. 

The latest news on the subject of new acquisitions comes from Denmark. We announced the acquisition of the 
Danish DIY group Silvan, which is headquartered in Aarhus, in early July. The leading Danish “do-it-yourself” retail 
chain operates 42 warehouses and one online shop. This spin-off from Stark Group A/S harbors great potential. 
Both the brand and the sector hold the promise of above-average growth.

We are especially pleased that our shareholders were again able to benefit handsomely from the company’s suc-
cess. Thanks to the very successful SECOP exit and the good operational performance of our portfolio companies, 
this year’s annual general meeting resolved to distribute EUR 120 million to the shareholders. Another EUR 70 
million were distributed via share buyback programs. Through a program that originally began on July 24, 2017, 
additional shares worth up to EUR 50 million will be bought back by the summer of next year.

Based on current status of negotiations, we are planning at least three to four additional new acquisitions in 2017. 
On the exit side, we also expect additional company sales in the coming 12 months. The M&A market is still very 
stable and the general economic conditions are providing an additional boost. 

Many thanks to you, who placed your trust in us during the turbulent times of the last few months. Many thanks 
also to our shareholders, who countered the attacks with great professionalism and tremendous dedication. In 
the future, we will continue to work hard on continuing the success story of AURELIUS.

Sincerely yours,

The Executive Board of AURELIUS Management SE, 
personally liable shareholder of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA

Munich, August 2017

Dr. Dirk Markus Gert Purkert Donatus Albrecht

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS 

Dear shareholders, employees and friends of our company,

AURELIUS continues to be a success story. Thanks to the very good operational performance in the first six months 
of 2017 and the two biggest company sales in the history of AURELIUS, we raised the forecast for the full financial 
year 2017 considerably on July 6, 2017. We now expect EBITDA for the overall Group of more than EUR 650 million, 
a new record high. The profitable disposals of Group subsidiaries SECOP for EUR 185 million and Getronics for 
EUR 220 million showed that our business model generates attractive returns over the long term. The proceeds 
represented 11.5 times and 18.5 times capital employed, respectively. Such successes can be credited to our first-
class acquisition and restructuring teams and the market position we have established over the last 11 years.

Today we are a reliable partner to large international corporations looking to spin off complex peripheral activi-
ties. They trust us to lead the acquired company, its brand and workforce to a secure future through the right 
strategy for efficiency and growth. This ability of ours is confirmed by the results of more than 80 successful 
transactions in the last eleven years. For corporations seeking to spin off a peripheral activity, the sale price is 
 often not the primary decision criterion. Continuing to operate and restructuring a loss-making division can cost 
a lot of money and energy particularly when the division is not an important element of the seller’s future strat-
egy. For this reason, they are glad to let AURELIUS handle the restructuring and are also willing to accept modest 
purchase prices.

Due to our fast rate of growth and strong profitability, capital market players have observed our company inten-
sively for some time. To satisfy their needs, we long ago made a commitment to prompt, open and transparent 
communication. Despite these measures, we were the object of a massive attack in late March. Under the pretext 
of a supposed investigation, a group of aggressive short sellers under the leadership of Gotham City attempted to 
cause massive harm to AURELIUS for their own benefit. Sheer ignorance and targeted misinformation caused our 
share price to fall considerably in a short time. In the meantime, however, we have been able to rebut their 
groundless accusations through professional communication and positive news about our subsidiaries. The share 
has resumed a positive trend, although it remains below its previous highs. I wish to express my special thanks 
here to all our shareholders, employees and friends for their loyalty to our company. In tough times, one recog-
nizes one’s true friends!

Also in the future, we will make every effort to earn your trust. Successful restructurings and subsequent exits are 
the clearest message in support of these efforts. 

We acquired two companies and made two so-called add-on acquisitions in the first half. The successful sales of 
SECOP and Getronics were finalized in the third quarter of 2017. 

We acquired the European operations (“Office Depot Europe”) of the U.S. company Office Depot, Inc. on January 1, 
2017. Based on revenues, this is the biggest acquisition in the history of AURELIUS. The seller is Florida-based Office 
Depot, Inc., a vendor of office supplies and services. The acquisition of AH Industries headquartered in Ribe, 
 Denmark, in late March 2017 is an investment in the leading supplier of components, modules and systems for the 
wind power, mineral and cement industries. 

In early March 2017, the AURELIUS subsidiary Calumet Photographic acquired Wex Photographic, the UK-based 
online retailer specializing in photography, as an add-on acquisition. Together, these two companies will become 
a leading omni-channel vendor for photograph enthusiasts and professional photographers in the United King-
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N E T  A S S E T  VA L U E

NET ASSET VALUE OF GROUP COMPANIES 

June 30, 2017
(EUR mn) 

Industrial 244.1

IT Services and Systems 221.7

Retail and Consumer Goods 371.8

Chemicals 157.9

Education and Training 134.0

Health and Beauty Care 54.8

Construction 53.9

Hospitality 43.2

Other 194.2

Total 1,475.6

The values were measured by application of a discounted cash flow model on the basis of the current forecast 
and the budgets of the Group companies through the end of 2019. The assumed growth rates after this detailed 
planning period are unchanged at a moderate 0.5 percent. The underlying discount rates WACC (Weighted Aver-
age Cost of Capital) range from 5.27 to 11.14 percent, based on the individual peer groups; the average WACC is 7.79 
percent. Hybrid instruments with a listed baseline price above the strike price (which are therefore “in the money”) 
are treated as equity for the purpose of calculating the net asset value. The exchange-listed Group company 
HanseYachts AG was measured at its proportional market capitalization at the reporting date of June 30, 2017.
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G R O U P  I N T E R I M  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O RT G R O U P  I N T E R I M  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O RT

In total, AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA has included 446 subsidiaries in its consolidated financial 
statements. Insignificant investments and associates are recognized as financial instruments within the meaning 
of IAS 39.

In the first half of 2017, AURELIUS consolidated two corporate groups for the first time. 

The takeover of the European business activities („Office Depot Europe“) of the US Office Depot, Inc. was com-
pleted on January 1, 2017. The acquisition was the largest in the history of AURELIUS with respect to revenues. The 
seller is Office Depot, Inc., which is based in Florida, a provider of office supplies and services.

On March 30, 2017, AURELIUS completed the acquisition of AH Industries, with registered offices in Ribe (Den-
mark). The company is a leading supplier of components, modules and systems for the wind power, minerals, and 
cement industries.

The AURELIUS subsidiary Calumet Photographic acquired Wex Photographic, the leading online specialist photo-
graphic retailer in the UK, at the beginning of March 2017 as part of add-on acquisitions. Together, both companies 
should become a leading omni-channel provider servicing enthusiast and professional photographers across the 
UK and Europe.

In May, AURELIUS acquired a majority of the French catamaran manufacturer Privilège. The synergies with the 
AURELIUS Group entity HanseYachts AG are high and the new investment enables AURELIUS and HanseYachts to 
enter the growing market for catamarans.

In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 8, the individual corporate groups have been assigned to the Indus-
trial Production, Services & Solutions, and Retail and Consumer Products segments for segment reporting pur-
poses (see also note 4 to the consolidated financial statements).

GROUP INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT OF  
AURELIUS EQUITY OPPORTUNITIES SE & Co. KGaA

Reports on the portfolio companies

The following comments reflect developments in the individual corporate groups (subsidiaries) consolidated in 
the AURELIUS Group. At the reporting date of June 30, 2017, the AURELIUS Group consisted of 20 operating groups 
classified as continuing operations under IFRS:

Corporate Group Industry Sector Segment Head Office

HanseYachts / Privilège 
Marine

Manufacturer of sailing yachts Industrial Production Greifswald, Germany 

CalaChem Producer of fine chemicals Industrial Production Grangemouth, UK
Briar Chemicals Producer of fine chemicals Industrial Production Norwich, UK
SOLIDUS Manufacturer and processor of solid 

board
Industrial Production Bad Nieuweschans, 

 Netherlands
Reuss-Seifert & 
 Hammerl

Manufacturer od spacers made of 
plastic, steel, and concrete as well as 
construction films and consumables

Industrial Production Sprockhövel and 
 Gemmrigheim, Germany

AH Industries Supplier of components, moduls and sys-
tems for the wind power, minerals, and 
cement industries

Industrial Production Ribe, Denmark

GHOTEL Group Hotel chain Services & Solutions Bonn, Germany
LD Didactic Provider of technical teaching systems Services & Solutions Hürth, Germany
Studienkreis Group Provider of tutoring services Services & Solutions Bochum, Germany
AKAD University Distance learning establishment Services & Solutions Stuttgart, Germany 
B+P Gerüstbau Scaffold building and construction site 

services
Services & Solutions Berlin, Germany 

Transform / 
The Hospital Group

Provider of surgical and non-surgical 
cosmetic procedures

Services & Solutions Manchester, UK

Allied Healthcare Provider of domiciliary care services Services & Solutions Stevenage, UK
Working Links Provider of employability and rehabilita-

tion services
Services & Solutions Middlesbrough, UK

Scholl Footwear Supplier of orthopedic and comfort 
shoes

Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Mailand, Italy

MEZ Vendor of hand-crafted products Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Kenzingen, Germany

Conaxess Trade Group Distributor of Fast Moving Consumer 
Goods

Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Kopenhagen, Germany

Scandinavian             
Cosmetics Group

Distributor of high-quality cosmetics 
and perfumes

Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Malmö, Sweden

Calumet Photographic Multi-channel retailer for photography 
equipment and manufacturer of profes-
sional lighting systems

Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Hamburg, Germany

Office Depot Europe Provider of office supplies and services Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Venlo, Netherlands 
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CALACHEM

Based in Grangemouth (Scotland), CalaChem is a producer of fine chemicals focusing on agrochemicals and 
specialty chemicals. Besides producing fine chemicals, the company also operates an Industrial Services busi-
ness unit. This unit provides a wide range of services for the adjacent Earls Gate industrial estate, including the 
treatment of industrial waste water, the provision of process steam and the supply of electricity. CalaChem has 
belonged to AURELIUS since 2010.

Current developments
Compared with the first half of the previous year, the production volume in the Agrochemicals segment in-
creased slightly in the first half of the year. The company expects a further increase until 2018 and beyond and 
is currently working on eliminating a series of bottlenecks so that it can provide sufficient production capaci-
ties for the expected needs.

CalaChem intends to grow further in the Industrial Services segment as a result of a significant investment 
in energy production. The approval for the planning of a new thermal power plant operated with renewable 
energy was granted at the end of last year. As a result of this planning, CalaChem has already received a series 
of surveys from companies that would like to move to Earls Gate Park. The business with the clarification of 
industrial waste water in the Industrial Services segment continues to go well – despite the persistent down-
turn in the oil and gas sector.

BRIAR CHEMICALS

Briar Chemicals based in Norwich (United Kingdom) is an independent contract manufacturer and producer of 
agrochemicals and fine chemicals. Acquired by AURELIUS in 2012, the company currently produces mainly chemi-
cal agents and intermediates for herbicides. These serve to protect both cereals and farm animals from disease 
and also to boost yields. Briar Chemicals’ products are also key inputs in the leather, fabrics and plastics industries.

Current developments
Briar Chemicals already generated a very good result in 2016, although the downturn in the Agrochemicals 
segment – the company’s most important market – persisted. The company’s customer base continues to 
grow. Extensive capital expenditures were made in a new product that should come to the market in the sec-
ond half of 2017. Supply agreements were already entered into for this with existing as well as new customers; 
further inquiries of potential customers lie ahead. Briar Chemicals has established itself very well in the market 
and the number of inquiries grows from year to year. In the current year, Briar Chemicals will continue to invest 
in an expansion of production capacities as well as greater automation and an improvement in quality control. 
These capital expenditures will ensure that the cost basis is lowered while at the same time ensuring that the 
ability to react more quickly to various production needs can be increased. 

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION SEGMENT  (IP)

With EUR 320.6 million, the Industrial Production segment generated nine percent more revenues from con-
tinuing operations in the first half of 2017 (2016: EUR 295.3 million). The increase in revenues can be attributed 
in particular to the new acquisition of AH Industries. Segment earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 
and amortization (EBITDA) amounted to EUR 28.2 million (2016: EUR 30.3 million). The decrease can be ex-
plained in particular by smaller consolidation differences from the capital consolidation compared with the 
previous year. Segment earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) amounted to EUR 13.7 million (2016: EUR 16.5 
million). Cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 25.7 million at June 30, 2017, after EUR 38.2 million at 
the end of 2016. 

HANSEYACHTS

HanseYachts AG, based in Greifswald, is one of the world’s top three manufacturers of ocean-going sailboats 
and motor yachts with a hull length of around 29 to 67 feet (roughly corresponds to 10 to 21 meters). The com-
pany has been a subsidiary of AURELIUS since 2011. The company has ultra-modern production facilities in Ger-
many and Poland and is represented in 95 countries around the world through distributorships and distribution 
partners. The HanseYachts AG share is listed in the General Standard segment of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange 
(ISIN: DE000A0KF6M8).  

Current developments
From a global perspective, the maritime market environment is stable to slightly growing for HanseYachts, de-
spite the geopolitical crises. The markets in Europe and North America are driving this renewed revenue growth 
in fiscal year 2017/18. The recovery in water sports is most evident in Spain. In the U.S.A., favorable euro/dollar 
exchange rates have led to good sales. The sales situation in Turkey and Australia is slightly declining. After a 
renewed increase in revenues in fiscal year 2016/17 and in light of the backlog of ordered yachts at the end of 
the fiscal year as well as the positive market resonance of the products announced for 2017/18, HanseYachts AG 
expects revenues to continue growing also in the coming fiscal year 2017/18.

After the acquisition of the controlling interest in Privilège Marine SAS in the middle of May 2017 by the Hanse 
parent company AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA, HanseYachts is now also selling sailing and 
motor catamarans of the Privilège brand. Privilège Marine SAS is a manufacturer of luxury catamarans based in 
Les Sables-d’Olonne on the French Atlantic coast. Privilège catamarans have enjoyed an excellent reputation 
for over 20 years on the catamaran market for their high standards. 
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REUSS-SEIFERT & HAMMERL

Reuss-Seifert & Hammerl is a leading European manufacturer of spacers made of plastic, steel, and concrete as 
well as construction films, dimpled sheets, and various consumables for the concrete construction industry with 
registered offices in Sprockhövel and in Gemmrigheim. Most of the revenues are generated with customers in 
Germany, the Benelux states, Scandinavia, France, Austria, and Switzerland. Most of its customer relationships 
have existed for decades. Reuss-Seifert & Hammerl was acquired by AURELIUS in January 2016.

Current developments

The construction industry continues to develop positively and the general business climate is good. Reuss-Seifert 
& Hammerl’s reorientation is based in particular on the planned relocation to the new location in Nowa Sol in 
western Poland with a competitive cost level. This began in fiscal year 2016. 

Meanwhile, the construction of the new factory with a total of around 30,000 square meters of production, 
warehouse, and office space is well underway as planned. The first injection molding machines are currently 
being installed for test operations in the new factory. The first phase of construction should be handed over by 
the end of August, after which manufacturing operations will be ramped up gradually. After construction is 
completed, approximately 200 people will be employed at the new site. The relocation is being carried out 
successively over several months. German specialists with many years of experience are accompanying the 
run-up in Poland. In order to ensure the ability to deliver, the levels of finished goods of popular products were 
systematically increased.

With respect to distribution, the company is facing the challenge of stabilizing revenues for 2017 and 2018 and 
bringing about important prerequisites for future sales growth. Intensive discussions regarding future strate-
gic collaborations are currently being conducted with major customers in Germany and abroad. The sales back 
office has already been restructured; the key account management is likewise being beefed up and the sales 
force is being repositioned. In order to bolster the innovative processes, Engineering, Development, and Mar-
keting are being expanded. Numerous important milestones of the corporate and restructuring planning are 
expected to be achieved in the coming months. 

 

A key feature for the attractiveness of Briar Chemicals for existing as well as for new customers is the high 
quality of its production technology and the solid qualifications of its employees. The company has success-
fully negotiated new supply agreements for its formulas and shipping department. This department is unique 
with respect to contractors in the chemicals industry and allows the company to offer a greater number of 
products to its customers. Briar Chemicals  assumes that it will generate a satisfactory result in 2017.

SOLIDUS

The Dutch company SOLIDUS, with registered offices in Bad Nieuweschans (Netherlands) and plants in Holland, 
Belgium, and the UK, has been a part of the AURELIUS Group since April 2015 with approximately 1,000 employees. 
SOLIDUS produces packaging solutions from solid board in four so-called board mills as well as five packaging 
plants for the fruit and vegetable, fish, and meat industries. In addition, SOLIDUS offers solutions for office  supplies 
and cartons for luxury packaging.

The environmentally friendly products, which are made entirely out of recycled paper, comprise customer- specific 
trays, cartons, and sheets as well as rolls for further industrial processing. SOLIDUS considers itself to be a “full 
solution provider”. Its service offerings range from consultation and developing the packaging design to individ-
ual logistical solutions and the provision of assembly stations at the customer’s place of business.

Current developments
As a result of the successful continuation of the restructuring measures begun in prior years as well as an intensi-
fication of distribution activities, EBITDA was increased year-on-year.

Activities in the first half of 2017 focused on the preparations for the consolidation of the packaging sites in order 
to optimize capacities. An agreement on the implementation of the planning was reached with trade unions and 
the works council in the first quarter. The integration of the volumes of the Bergen op Zoom site, which is to be 
closed, in the remaining four sites as well as the relocation of the machinery will be completed by the fall of 2017.

In addition, SOLIDUS is continuing the investment program that was begun for the modernization of the sites and 
has initiated an “Operations Excellence” program in order to further increase the efficiency of the plants. Cus-
tomer satisfaction should benefit not least as a result of an even more flexible supply situation, regardless of 
whether a customer satisfaction analysis has already attested top grades compared with the competition. 
Add-on acquisitions are also currently being actively reviewed in order to continue the initiated growth trajectory 
and further expand the market position. 
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SEGMENT SERVICES & SOLUTIONS (S&S)

The Services & Solutions segment recorded revenues from continuing operations in the amount of EUR 288.1 
million in the first half of 2017 (June 30, 2016: EUR 290.4 million). Segment earnings before interest, taxes, depre-
ciation and amortization (EBITDA) for the Services & Solutions segment amounted to EUR 13.4 million (June 30, 
2016: EUR 20.9 million). The decrease results from smaller consolidation differences from the capital consolida-
tion compared with the first half of the previous year. Segment earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 
amounted to EUR 4.8 million (June 30, 2016: EUR 14.3 million). Cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 19.5 
million on June 30, 2017, after EUR 61.9 million at the end of 2016. 

GHOTEL GROUP

The GHOTEL Group currently operates nine hotels and apartment blocks in central locations of seven major 
 German cities, including Hanover, Essen, and Munich. The company offers attractive facilities, well-equipped con-
ference rooms, and contemporary living solutions in its modern business and leisure hotels. The GHOTEL Group 
primarily targets travelers who are looking for good value and high quality service in the mid-range price seg-
ment. The GHOTEL Group has been a member of the AURELIUS Group since 2006.

Current developments
The start in the current fiscal year was more than satisfactory for the GHOTEL Group. The prior year comparison 
figures were at least equaled in all hotels and in most cases even exceeded. The new hotel that opened in Essen 
at the end of the past year has been well-received by the market and has a very good chance of becoming the 
GHOTEL Group’s showpiece due to its location and furnishings. The first phase of the renovation to improve the 
quality of service has begun in GHOTEL hotel & living in Kiel: On the one hand, all rooms will be equipped with 
new bathrooms, and on the other hand, smaller single-occupancy rooms will be consolidated into double-occu-
pancy rooms in order to offer the guests the greatest possible comfort. 

The signing of the contract for the new construction of a 3-star Garni Hotel with a total of 162 rooms in Bochum 
is characterized by the expansion. The completion is planned for the beginning of 2019. The project pipeline is 
well-filled; consequently, addition contract signings for new hotel locations can be expected in this year.  

AH INDUSTRIES

AH Industries, with registered offices in Ribe (Denmark), is a leading supplier of components, modules and sys-
tems for the wind power, minerals, and cement industries. AH Industries operates in three segments: In its largest 
segment, the company produces components and modules out of steel that are used in particular in wind power 
plants in the onshore and offshore segment. The company’s unique selling proposition for these mostly very large 
components lies in particular in the high precision of the workmanship and the supply chain management. As a 
second pillar, AH Industries is active in the procurement and assembly of special machines for the cement and 
mineral industries. In the third segment, solutions and systems are developed and produced for the high precision 
assembly of wind power plants.

Current developments
The market in which the company operates is characterized by excess capacities and high price pressure. This 
market trend led to a loss of orders in the current fiscal year, which will have a negative impact on revenues and 
earnings beginning with the end of 2017. Due to the high concentration of customers, it was also not possible to 
offset this decrease in the short-term.

A two-stage restructuring strategy was developed together with the management: In a first step, it is to be 
ensured that positive business results are preserved despite the expected decrease in revenues essentially by 
adjusting capacities and reducing costs. In this context, the organization was streamlined, the reduction in 
 capacity was prepared, and an initial site consolidation in Denmark that was initiated prior to the sale was 
 accelerated. At the same time, distribution activities were augmented in order to realize last-minute incoming 
orders.

In a second step, the aim is to develop an acceptable long-term corporate concept. For this purpose, an analysis is 
being conducted to determine how the areas of Sales/Business Development, Purchasing, and Production can be 
optimized. In this context, particular focus is being placed on expanding the customer base and optimizing the 
interaction of the Danish and Chinese production sites. This is intended to lay the basis for achieving a sustainable 
profit level that makes it possible for all stakeholders to reach their intermediate goals. 
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Studienkreis supports refugees both young and old in several support projects as part of the AURELIUS Refugee 
Initiative. Since the beginning of the year, Studienkreis Group has been a member of the integration initiative of 
the German economy “We together”.

AKAD UNIVERSITY

Stuttgart-based AKAD University is an innovative provider of distance learning programs leading to govern-
ment-accredited degrees, as well as continuing education programs that facilitate flexible, individual, and effi-
cient learning while still working. With more than 60,000 successful graduates since 1959, AKAD is one of the pio-
neers in private-sector education in Germany. AKAD University offers over 60 bachelor’s degree, master’s degree, 
and certificate programs aimed primarily at working people, so they can lay the groundwork for successful career 
development. As a leading provider in the market of private sector distance schools, AKAD University occupies a 
strong market position and enjoys an excellent reputation among employers and in the academic environment. It 
has belonged to AURELIUS since June 2014.

Current developments
The distance-learning market continues to benefit from a need for lifelong learning. It grew an average of five 
percent per year in the years 2012-2014. Current data for the most important competitors from the years 2015-2017 
show that participation figures for these providers grew by a solid seven percent in the last two years. The market 
participants have considerably expanded their product portfolio in recent years. Digitalization and the resulting 
new possibilities in E-Learning will also be an important aspect of sustainable competitiveness in the future.

The new study program model, which is oriented toward the greatest possible flexibility and efficiency for stu-
dents, was also well-received on the market in the first half of 2017. This is being supported by the new digitaliza-
tion strategy that further developed the highly developed AKAD Online Campus in 2016 and also integrated many 
new valuable tools and features in the online campus in the first half of the year (for example, Statista, Office 365, 
and Rosette Stone). With the new study concept “dual-flex@AKAD”, an attractive alternative to the traditional 
dual course of study on the education market was introduced that addresses a new market segment for AKAD 
University with the advantages of the new flexible study model. Additional levers to generate growth include the 
continuing improvement of quality in the provision of service, the further increase in marketing efficiency, the 
reorientation of the Institute for Further Education and the expansion of the business with strategic alliances.

LD DIDACTIC

LD Didactic based in Hürth is a leading provider of technical teaching systems for schools, universities, commerce, 
and industry. The Group offers complete solutions for general science and technology education and continuing 
education in technology and engineering.

Current developments
LD Didactic’s export business is clearly rising again after a weak year 2016. The steps taken to bolster the global 
dealer network are showing signs of success. The distribution optimization is showing clear successes also in 
the German market. On the whole, the positive trend from the second half of 2016 was continued. The com-
pany is concentrating on the further implementation of its strategy in 2017: The strengthening of export sales, 
the further development of digital solutions and the reduction of complexity in the product portfolio. LD ex-
pects a considerable increase in revenues for fiscal year 2017 compared with the prior year.

STUDIENKREIS GROUP

Acquired by AURELIUS at the start of 2013, the Studienkreis Group headquartered in Bochum is one of Europe’s 
largest private-sector education providers. The company offers professional tutoring services to students in ele-
mentary school to high school in roughly 1,000 locations around Germany. Founded more than 40 years ago, the 
Studienkreis Group has assisted more than one and a half million students to date, making it one of the leading 
providers in the growing segment of tutoring services.

Current developments
The first half of 2017 was extremely successful for the Studienkreis Group. After a very good start in the main 
season, the sites had considerably more students on average and therefore also more revenues than in the prior 
year. As a result, the company also recorded a clear profit. The Studienkreis Group is continuing its course of 
 expansion. Meanwhile, more than 125 sites have been newly opened since the acquisition by AURELIUS at the be-
ginning of 2013. In addition, further dynamic growth in the area of online tutoring services and numerous newly 
formed franchise contracts are contributing to the expansion, whereby the goal is to achieve internal growth 
with existing franchise partners in addition to new franchise partners.

From the perspective of the customers, the company is currently the leading tutoring services institution in com-
parison. The top rankings in important industry tests verify this. After the Studienkreis Group was crowned the 
“Service Champion” (DIE WELT) for the fourth time in a row at the end of 2016, the awards “Best Tutoring Services 
Institution” (n-tv) and “Happy Brands” (FOCUS MONEY) followed in 2017. The corporate group expanded its  service, 
which has received multiple awards, also in the first half of 2017 and is, for example, the only tutoring service 
 provider that provides its customers with its own very comprehensive tutoring services app. 
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increase the presence in the area of non-surgical procedures, 11 clinics were consolidated as part of the reorienta-
tion and extensively modernized in this context. The consolidation will bring about additional cost-savings with 
respect to property management and personnel. 

The planned relocation of the clinic in Sheffield is nearly complete. The highly modern building at the new 
 location will offer cosmetic, bariatric, and non-surgical procedures. Transform has invested in innovative, 
non-invasive equipment for body modeling and is now training the corresponding employees. Following the 
successful initial implementation of the innovative treatment in the Manchester clinic center, it is now being 
offered in other flagship clinics with the support of marketing. The pressure from lawmakers and the media to 
regulate the area of non-invasive procedures such as lasers and injections is growing. Transform supports this 
initiative and would like to be a partner of the technical company ISCAS (International Symposium of Circuit 
and Systems) and of the non-profit association TYCT (Treatments You Can Trust), in order to lead the way in the 
necessary change within the industry.

ALLIED HEALTHCARE

Allied Healthcare is one of the biggest providers of homecare services in the UK, enabling people in need of 
care to live at home for longer. In addition, Allied Healthcare is a leading provider of outsourced emergency 
care services for the National Health Service and local authorities, and majority shareholder in one of the big-
gest providers of homecare services in Ireland.

Current developments
The market environment remains challenging for Allied Healthcare. The reasons for this, among other things, 
are the difficulty in raising funds from the most important public clients and the limited opportunity for price 
adjustments on the part of Allied Healthcare in order to compensate cost increases, for example as a result of 
the statutory minimum wage. Nevertheless, demand for the services offered by Allied Healthcare remains high 
and the business with homecare services was stable in the first half of 2017. 

In order to better protect itself from the effects of macroeconomic fluctuations, Allied Healthcare has been 
carrying out a strict and far-reaching restructuring program since the acquisition by AURELIUS in December 
2015. The overhead was considerably reduced as a result. At the same time, there are positive trends in the 
 efforts to retain homecare employees and attract new ones, which is considered to be a key factor for improv-
ing quality and growth in an area of complex and higher-income services.

For 2017, Allied Healthcare is focusing on further expanding its service mix by adding homecare services that 
are more complex as well as more lucrative. To this end, the company has revised its bid pipeline and tender 
offers. This and the effects of the clear reduction in overheads that began in 2016 should lead the business back 
to profitability in 2017. 

 

B+P GERÜSTBAU

Based in Wandlitz/Berlin, B+P Gerüstbau is the leading scaffold builder and construction site services provider in 
Berlin-Brandenburg. The company offers its customers a broad range of construction site services, including scaf-
folding of all kinds, elevators and powered access solutions, winter heating systems, logistics management and 
planning. Besides being essential for any construction work, these services also make an important contribution 
to occupational safety on work sites. In addition to a variety of smaller and medium-scale projects on residential 
and commercial buildings, B+P Gerüstbau focuses on large-scale monument protection and infrastructure proj-
ects. B+P has belonged to AURELIUS since 2014. In the course of the pursued growth strategy, Bau- und Spezial-
gerüstbau GmbH was acquired in the fall of 2016 and a new subsidiary was established in Hamburg to cover the 
regional market in northwestern Germany.

Current developments
The construction economy continues to be characterized by a high level of new construction activity; conse-
quently, B+P Gerüstbau’s services are in high demand. In addition to the ongoing major projects in the Berlin area, 
a number of smaller and medium-scale projects on residential and commercial buildings as well as public-sector 
demand in the area of monument protection are making sustained contributions to the business. As a result of 
the capital expenditures in the north German market, B+P Gerüstbau is intensifying its strategy to provide 
 nationwide market coverage. The goal is to be able to cover the entire German market by 2018. For this purpose, 
intensive acquisition discussions are being conducted on an ongoing basis. 

However, the high demand for construction services continues to lead to cost increases, in particular in the area 
of personnel, that can essentially be passed on to the customers only by means of price increases in newly won 
contracts. B+P Gerüstbau is countering the persistent shortage of skilled labor by expanding its internal training 
and education program. The company assumes that its business performance will be successful also in the  second 
half of the year. 

TRANSFORM / THE HOSPITAL GROUP

Transform is the UK’s leading provider of surgical and non-surgical cosmetic procedures. The company, which has 
belonged to the AURELIUS Group since the end of June 2015, comprises 25 clinics in England, Scotland, Wales, and 
Northern Ireland, as well as three dedicated cosmetic procedures hospitals in Manchester, Birmingham, and 
 London.

Current developments
The collaboration of Transform with its AURELIUS sister company The Hospital Group, which was acquired by 
AURELIUS in the third quarter of 2016, is progressing rapidly. The acquisition provided all clinics and hospitals in the 
group with the opportunity to take advantage of synergies. A common service center increases the efficiency of 
the administration of the entire group. The center was successfully set up in the first half of the year. In order to 
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SEGMENT RETAIL & CONSUMER PRODUCTS (R&P)

Revenues from continuing operations in the Retail & Consumer Products segment rose considerably to EUR 1,138.7 
million in the first half of 2017 (June 30, 2016: EUR 266.3 million). This increase can be attributed in particular to the 
acquisition of Office Depot Europe. AURELIUS deconsolidated its interest in the subsidiary Berentzen Group AG in 
the first half of 2017. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) for this segment 
amounted to EUR 260.6 million after EUR 15.3 million in the first half of 2016. Segment earnings before interest and 
taxes (EBIT) rose to EUR 248.2 million (June 30, 2016: EUR 13.4 million). This is due to higher consolidation differ-
ences from the capital consolidation compared with the previous year. Cash and cash equivalents amounted to 
EUR 112.7 million at June 30, 2017, after EUR 77.3 million at the end of 2016. 

SCHOLL FOOTWEAR

Scholl Footwear is a long-established manufacturer of shoes offering a high degree of comfort that sells its 
shoes in Europe, Asia, the Middle East, and Australia. In Europe, the company’s shoes are distributed mainly in 
pharmacies and medical supply stores. In Asia, the Middle East, and Australia, its products are also sold in shoe 
stores. Scholl Footwear enjoys very high brand recognition rates of up to 80 percent in its principal markets. 
 Italy, France, Thailand and Malaysia are currently considered to be the most important markets for Scholl Foot-
wear. The company has positioned itself as the expert for comfortable shoes. Design and development work for 
Europe and the Middle East is performed in Italy; in Australia and Asia the company has its own development 
units.

Current developments 
In Europe, pre-orders for the important summer season decreased slightly year-on-year in the first half of 2017 due 
to poor weather conditions in the Southern European core markets in the summer of 2016. On the other hand, 
subsequent orders improved thanks to warm weather in the summer of 2017. Therefore, full-year revenues in 2017 
are expected to be slightly less than in 2016. However, Scholl expects a slightly improved EBITDA in Europe as a 
result of the operational improvement measures that have been initiated, including the consolidation of ware-
house locations and the streamlining of the sales structure in Italy and Spain.

The business in Asia stabilized amid a somewhat calmer political environment, supporting the expectation of 
modest growth in revenues and earnings compared to the prior year. Distributors were acquired for two new 
markets, South Africa and Mauritius, which will be served from the Asian platform.

WORKING LINKS

Working Links is a leading provider of welfare and rehabilitation services with branch offices in the United King-
dom, Ireland, and the Middle East. The company, which was established in 2000 and is based in Middlesbrough 
with more than 70 branch offices all across the United Kingdom. Since 2015, the company has tended to the long-
term reintegration of criminals with low to moderate risk of recidivism on behalf of the British Ministry of Justice. 
Working Links has belonged to AURELIUS since June 2016.

Current developments
After the parliamentary elections in the UK at the beginning of June 2017 and an associated government reshuf-
fle, the two largest customers of Working Links – the Ministry of Justice and the Department for Work and 
Pensions – are under new management. The objectives of the new ministers and possible effects on existing 
programs cannot be fully assessed yet. For example, the consequences of the United Kingdom’s resolution to 
exit the EU (Brexit), for example with respect to strategy and budget in the area of long-term unemployment, 
remain unclear. Whereas the number of crimes decreased in the first half of the year, the number of inmates 
remained almost the same. The unemployment rate has stabilized at a low level.

The internal transformation program ‘Fit for Growth’ was successfully completed in the first half of the year 
and already has a permanent positive influence on the efficiency and consequently on the financial develop-
ment of the company. The IT architecture was overhauled and stabilized. Various units from Working Links 
were better integrated with one another through organizational changes. The negotiations for the adjustment 
of the remuneration model for an agreement with the Ministry of Justice that still has several years before it 
expires were successfully completed. After the successful stabilization of the current business, the manage-
ments’ focus is now on improving the operating performance metrics and the professional and social rehabili-
tation services of Working Links. Organic and inorganic growth is also planned in particular in new segments 
for Working Links in the UK and also abroad.

The Department of Work and Pensions is expected to award the successor program in the area of labor market 
competency. Working Links considers itself to be well-positioned as an applicant. In light of the uncertainties 
related to the Brexit and the shrinking budget in the Ministry of Justice and the Department of Work and Pen-
sions, the market environment for Working Links also remains difficult in 2017.
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Current developments
Currently, the consumer goods industry is characterized in particular by two key developments: On the brand 
item side, manufacturers seek new ways to realize cost and efficiency gains in distribution and marketing. The 
trend is also heading toward international partnerships with a contact partner for brand and distribution man-
agement for additional countries and/or markets. On the commercial side, the concentration in the merchant 
landscape continues. Distributors that have reached a European position and critical mass are therefore 
 preferred partners and preferred suppliers – especially for smaller brands.

The first half of 2017 was characterized by negotiations with several multinational brand item manufacturers 
about taking over distribution for their brand portfolios. These discussions are not expected to be concluded 
until the second half of the year. Projects focusing on professional brand management were set up for all 
 national subsidiaries. These should result in increased brand profitability and efficiency of the processes. The 
cost structure in warehouse management and logistics is to be further streamlined; initial positive effects are 
expected beginning with the first quarter of 2018. 

These significant investments in growth through new business and in efficiency projects will have positive 
 effects in the short and medium term and ensure that Conaxess Trade Group can further expand its market- 
leading position as a European distributor.

SCANDINAVIAN COSMETICS GROUP

The Scandinavian Cosmetics Group emerged from the acquisition of Valora AG’s distribution business and has 
belonged to AURELIUS since January 1, 2016.

It is the market-leading independent distributor for high-quality cosmetics and perfumes in Scandinavia – active 
in Denmark, Sweden, Norway, and Finland. As a specialist for high-quality cosmetics and perfumes from the pre-
mium and luxury segment with comprehensive access to the market, the company covers all relevant distribution 
channels and therefore in particular perfumeries, drug stores, upmarket department stores, and online stores.

Current developments
The economic and operational success of the Scandinavian Cosmetics Group is based on the combination of 
specific consumer knowledge in the beauty segment, market knowledge with respect to selective and semi- 
selective distribution and mass distribution as well as targeted development of successful marketing strate-
gies for specific distribution channels.

Business performance in the first half of 2017 clearly exceeded the expectations and the market trend. In the 
first half of 2017, additional brands were gained from market-leading brand owners and long-term contracts 
were signed. Thus, the critical mass and the market leadership in important segments was further expanded. 
In addition to this, a pipeline full of new business ensures the planned business performance for 2017. In the 
areas of efficiency and cost management, projects were started in logistics and warehouse management. 

The future focus of Scandinavian Cosmetics continues to lie on the expansion of its market-leading position as 
the no. 1 cosmetics distributor for premium and luxury brands in Scandinavia. 

MEZ

With a history that dates back more than 200 years, MEZ is the leading provider of hand-crafted products in 
Europe. The former European handcrafting business acquired by AURELIUS from the British Coats Group in July 
2015 includes the head office located in Kenzingen, Baden-Württemberg, a central warehouse located in Sa-
lach, a production facility in Hungary, and sales offices in numerous European countries.

Current developments
Following the implementation of the restructuring program in 2016, the focus in the first half of 2017 lay in 
particular on the stabilization of revenues in a still difficult market environment and the further implementa-
tion of the growth program initiated in 2016. In this context, an innovative “Mix & Knit” program was intro-
duced for the Schachenmayr brand, the traditional brand Gedifra was revived, and several flagship stores were 
opened for the Rowan brand in the United Kingdom. The market response – including at the industry trade fair 
h+h – was thoroughly positive. In addition, supply chain processes were optimized, leading to a clear improve-
ment in the company’s delivery capability, which was likewise well received in the market.

In the estimation of MEZ, the market environment remains challenging. No new megatrend can yet be dis-
cerned in the handcrafting market. Therefore, MEZ expects that revenues will be slightly below the level of 
2016 and operating earnings will be close to break-even in 2017, despite the increasingly visible successes of the 
growth program.

CONAXESS TRADE GROUP

The Conaxess Trade Group emerged from the acquisition of Swiss-based Valora AG’s distribution business and 
has belonged to AURELIUS since January 1, 2016.

The Conaxess Trade Group is Europe’s largest independent distributor for fast moving consumer goods and oper-
ates primarily in the following categories: Food, Confectionery, Snacks, Alcoholic and Non-Alcoholic Beverages, 
and Personal Hygiene. The Conaxess Trade Group maintains distribution organizations in all Scandinavian coun-
tries (Denmark, Sweden, Norway, Finland) as well as in the German-speaking countries (Germany, Austria, Swit-
zerland) and represents, promotes, and distributes more than 200 international and local brands, which as a rule 
do not handle their own distribution in these countries. The brand products are marketed systematically over 
various retail and wholesale channels – from cross-border retail giants, to HORECA channels (hotel, restaurant, 
catering), kiosks, and convenience stores.
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Current developments
Office Depot Europe developed solidly in the first half of 2017. The primary focus was on reducing the organiza-
tional complexity of the European business as the basis for profitable growth across all customers and divisions. 
All key processes are to be oriented on the individual needs of the customers in order to be able to offer them the 
best-possible service at a low cost. An innovative distribution model was implemented with this objective that 
takes into account the various customer requirements with respect to the product portfolio and service levels. 
The e-commerce platform was revamped and successfully tested in selected markets. This modern e-commerce 
platform technology is to be available throughout the region over the course of the year. One area of focus was on 
spinning off the IT infrastructure. Another area of focus was on optimizing the working capital by reducing the 
warehouse levels. Whereas the two brands “Viking” and “Office Depot” acted primarily independent of one an-
other in the past, they are to collaborate closely in the future in connection with a “One World/Two Brands” strat-
egy in order to serve the customers as best as possible with an efficiency-driven approach. 

As of July 1, 2017, inter-segmental teams have begun working to come up with improvements in product strate-
gies, marketing, merchandising, and customer service. The product range was expanded to include the introduc-
tion of new products and categories for companies, for example Cleaning, Hygiene and Catering as well as cus-
tomer-specific workplace solutions. A larger program for the process optimization of customer visits and order 
processing for key customers was also started. 

Various corporate development programs and cost-optimization initiatives are being conducted with the goal of 
making Office Depot Europe profitable again. 

CALUMET PHOTOGRAPHIC

Calumet Photographic is a multi-channel retailer for photography equipment and offers brand name products 
from reputable manufacturers as well as own-label equipment and services. The Company has 17 locations across 
the United Kingdom, Germany, Belgium, and the Netherlands. The company’s growing online business and its 
Europe-wide network of special businesses provide a premium purchasing experience for photography lovers, 
professionals, and companies across all channels. Calumet Photographic has belonged to the AURELIUS Group 
since June 2016. In March 2017, AURELIUS also acquired Wex Photographic, based in the UK.  

Current developments
The retail segment for photography is characterized by further declining revenues in the lower price segment for 
cameras and accessories. Calumet Photographic’s business model focuses on the upmarket sector of photogra-
phy. In the first half of 2017, Calumet Photographic defended its strong market position in this area. The introduc-
tion of innovative products in the segment of system cameras with interchangeable lenses contributed to this. 
The high marketing presence in online and print media compared with the competitors as well as the thoroughly 
successful open house events in the specialty stores also made a contribution. They lured many thousands of 
customers, who took advantage of offers, lectures on special topics, and technical discussions with manufactur-
ers and photographers. 

AURELIUS considerably increased its involvement in this industry with the acquisition of Wex Photographic – the 
largest Calumet competitor in the UK – in March 2017. Together with Wex Photographic, Calumet Photographic 
now represents the No. 1 in the European retail market for photography.

OFFICE DEPOT EUROPE

On January 1, 2017, AURELIUS completed the acquisition of the former European business of US-based Office 
Depot, Inc. (“Office Depot Europe”). The company has more than 50 branch offices with more than 5,000 em-
ployees and is active in 14 European countries. Under the prestigious “Viking” brand, Office Depot Europe is a 
leading vendor in six product areas: office supplies, printing and document services, paper, computers and 
printers, business services such as facility management, and office furniture. Direct sales are made to over 
1.2 million small and medium-sized enterprises in 10 European countries via the company’s online presence, 
mail order, and call centers. The main markets for Viking are the German-speaking countries Germany, Austria, 
and Switzerland, plus the UK. The Contract segment, which boasts an attractive and loyal customer base to-
gether with a stable distribution network supplies over 100,000 large business customers and corporations in 
the main markets in the UK/Ireland, Benelux/France, Germany, Austria, and Switzerland. The Retail segment 
sells products under the Office Depot brand to over 600,000 active customers in over 100 stores and online. 
The continuation of the cooperation with the former US-based parent corporation Office Depot, Inc. ensures a 
presence on the global markets.
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE, CASH FLOWS AND  
FINANCIAL POSITION

Financial performance

The consolidated revenues of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA rose by 105 percent to EUR 1,747.4 mil-
lion in the first half of 2017 (H1 2016: EUR 851.9 million). This increase is mainly attributable to the Group companies 
acquired in the second half of 2016 and in the first half of 2017, which are now included in the consolidated num-
bers for the first time.

The determining date for the first-time consolidation or inclusion of a subsidiary in the consolidated financial 
statements is the transaction closing date because this is when AURELIUS attains complete control of the com-
pany. The revenues and earnings of subsidiaries acquired during the year are included in the consolidated finan-
cial statements only from the date of first-time consolidation. Therefore, they are only included on a pro-rated 
basis. 

The annualized (i.e. extrapolated to the full 12 months) consolidated revenues of the AURELIUS Group rose by 110 
percent to EUR 3,574.4 million (H1 2016: EUR 1,703.8 million).

AURELIUS fully consolidated two corporate groups for the first time in the first half of 2017. The acquisition of the 
European operations (“Office Depot Europe”) of the U.S. company Office Depot, Inc. was finalized on January 1, 
2017. AURELIUS completed the acquisition of AH Industries, based in Ribe (Denmark), on March 30, 2017. In early 
March 2017, the AURELIUS subsidiary Calumet Photographic acquired Wex Photographic, the leading online re-
tailer specializing in photography in the United Kingdom, as part of a series of add-on acquisitions. AURELIUS also 
acquired a majority interest in the French catamaran manufacturer Privilège Marine SAS in May 2017. 

The companies sold before the reporting date are no longer included in the revenues and earnings for the first 
half of 2017, nor in the comparison figures for the first half of 2016. These numbers were adjusted in accordance 
with IFRS 5 (Noncurrent Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations). This applies to the compressor manu-
facturer SECOP, which was sold to the Nidec Group on April 24. In addition, the Getronics Group was sold to 
Bottega InvestCo in July. All interests in the Berentzen Group had already been sold as of December 31, 2016. In 
addition, ISOCHEM and Regain were adjusted in accordance with IFRS 5.

In accordance with the rules of IFRS 8, the individual companies are assigned to the segments of Industrial Pro-
duction, Services & Solutions and Retail & Consumer Products for purposes of the segment report. Please refer to 
Note 4 of the notes to the consolidated financial statements for the key indicators of the segments and discontin-
ued operations.

Other operating income rose by 403 percent to EUR 357.3 million (H1 2016: EUR 71.1 million). This item includes in-
come from the reversal of negative goodwill upon capital consolidation (bargain purchase income) in the amount 
of EUR 275.1 million, resulting from the acquisitions of Office Depot Europe, AH Industries and the two add-on 
 acquisitions of Wex Photographic and Privilège Marine SAS (H1 2016: EUR 49.2 million). The fair value measure-
ment to be conducted upon initial consolidation is not yet finally completed for any of the acquisitions made in 
the first half of 2017. For this reason, the figures presented here for the income from the reversal of negative good-
will upon capital consolidation are only provisional figures. 
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Purchased goods and services rose by 149 percent to EUR 976.6 million (H1 2016: EUR 391.9 million). Accordingly, the 
ratio of purchased goods and services to revenues in the first half of 2017 was 56 percent (H1 2016: 46 %). Personnel 
expenses amounted to EUR 438.7 million, reflecting an increase of 33 percent (H1 2016: EUR 329.2 million). The ratio 
of personnel expenses to revenues reached 25 percent in the first half of 2017 (H1 2016: 39 %).

Other operating expenses amounted to EUR 409.0 million, reflecting an increase of 157 percent over the prior 
 period (H1 2016: EUR 159.0 million). Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) rose to 
EUR 278.0 million (H1 2016: EUR 43.3 million). Amortization of intangible assets and depreciation of property, plant 
and equipment increased by 58 percent to EUR 36.2 million (H1 2016: EUR 22.9 million). Earnings before interest 
and taxes (EBIT) rose significantly to EUR 241.8 million (H1 2016: EUR 20.5 million).

After deducting net financial expenses of EUR -6.8 million (H1 2016: EUR -8.0 million) and income taxes of EUR -3.8 
million (H1 2016: EUR -7.8 million), the profit from continuing operations reached EUR 231.2 million (H1 2016: EUR 4.7 
million). The result from discontinued operations was negative, at EUR -7.5 million (H1 2016: EUR 28.5 million). The 
consolidated profit for the first half of 2017 reached EUR 223.7 million (H1 2016: EUR 33.3 million). Diluted earnings 
per share from continuing and discontinued operations came to EUR 6.59 (H1 2016: EUR 1.07).

Financial position and cash flows 

The total assets of the AURELIUS Group amounted to EUR 2,203.3 million at the reporting date of June 30, 2017 
(December 31, 2016: EUR 1,796.6 million), reflecting a gain of 23 percent. The changes in the individual items of the 
statement of financial position are mainly attributable to the changes in the AURELIUS basis for consolidation 
 resulting from the first-time consolidation of new Group companies and the deconsolidation of sold subsidiaries.

The noncurrent assets of EUR 518.7 million were 10 percent higher than the corresponding figure at December 31, 
2016 and represented 24 percent of total assets (December 31, 2016: EUR 472.2 million representing 26 % of total 
assets). The intangible assets of EUR 199.6 million included in this figure (December 31, 2016: EUR 115.1 million) are 
mainly composed of trademarks, industrial property rights, unfilled orders, technologies, capitalized research and 
development expenses and customer relationships.

Property, plant and equipment declined by 12 percent to EUR 285.8 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 324.0 million). 
Financial assets fell to EUR 6.5 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 8.3 million). Deferred tax assets rose by 8 percent to 
EUR 26.7 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 24.8 million).

Current assets rose by 27 percent to EUR 1,684.6 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 1,324.4 million) and accounted for 
76 percent of total assets (December 31, 2016: 74 %). Inventories rose by 48 percent to EUR 324.1 million (December 
31, 2016: EUR 219.1 million). Trade receivables increased by 19 percent to EUR 396.8 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 
334.3 million). At EUR 4.9 million, income tax assets were at the level of the prior year (December 31, 2016: EUR 4.9 
million). Other financial assets rose by 88 percent to EUR 75.0 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 39.8 million). Other 
assets rose by 156 percent to EUR 95.1 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 37.2 million).

Cash and cash equivalents fell to EUR 256.3 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 416.4 million), mainly as a result of 
payments for share buybacks in the amount of roughly EUR 70.0 million and the dividend payment in the amount 
of EUR 120.0 million.

The consolidated equity of the AURELIUS Group declined by 5 percent to EUR 464.6 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 
486.5 million). This corresponds to an equity ratio of 21 percent (December 31, 2016: 27 %).
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Noncurrent liabilities rose by 10 percent to EUR 425.6 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 388.2 million) and accounted 
for 19 percent of total equity and liabilities (December 31, 2016: 22 %).

Noncurrent pension obligations declined by 31 percent to EUR 22.2 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 32.0 million). 
Provisions increased by 48 percent to EUR 49.6 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 33.6 million). Noncurrent financial 
liabilities rose by 9 percent to EUR 237.2 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 218.5 million). Liabilities under finance 
leases rose to EUR 9.0 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 4.9 million) and other financial liabilities rose by 6 percent 
to EUR 52.1 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 49.2 million). Deferred tax liabilities increased by 8 percent to EUR 43.1 
million (December 31, 2016: EUR 39.8 million).

Current liabilities rose by 42 percent to EUR 1,313.1 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 921.9 million). Current provisions 
rose by 45 percent to EUR 41.0 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 28.2 million). Current financial liabilities increased 
by 19 percent to EUR 175.3 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 147.8 million). Liabilities under finance leases amounted 
to EUR 4.0 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 4.3 million). Trade payables increased by 53 percent to EUR 465.0 million 
(December 31, 2016: EUR 304.6 million). The income tax liabilities of EUR 6.8 million were 39 percent less than the 
corresponding figure at year-end 2016 (December 31, 2016: EUR 11.1 million). 

Other financial liabilities declined by 62 percent to EUR 3.7 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 9.6 million). Other liabil-
ities fell modestly by 1 percent to EUR 218.2 million (December 31, 2016: EUR 221.3 million).

Development of cash flows 

The AURELIUS Group generated a cash flow from operating activities of minus EUR 72.3 million in the first half of 
2017 (June 30, 2016: EUR 42.6 million). The decrease resulted from changes within working capital.

The cash flow from investing activities amounted to EUR 24.7 million (H1 2016: EUR -21.2 million). This item includes 
cash inflows (PY: cash outflows) for the companies acquired in the first half of 2017 in the amount of EUR 33.5 mil-
lion (H1 2016: EUR -15.2 million) and cash acquired on the purchase of companies in the amount of EUR 65.7 million 
(H1 2016: EUR 18.9 million). This item also includes cash inflows from the disposal of noncurrent assets and cash 
outflows for investments in noncurrent assets.

The free cash flow of minus EUR 47.7 million was less than the corresponding prior-year figure (H1 2016: EUR 21.4 
million).

The cash flow from financing activities in the amount of minus EUR 133.3 million (H1 2016: EUR -145.5 million) in-
cludes EUR 95.7 million for the borrowing of current financial liabilities (H1 2016: EUR 17.5 million) and EUR 50.6 
million for the repayment of noncurrent financial liabilities (H1 2016: EUR 74.9 million). In addition, a dividend of 
EUR 120.0 million was paid to the shareholders of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA in June 2017 (2016: 
EUR 76.4 million).

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 256.3 million at the reporting date of June 30, 2017 (December 31, 
2016: EUR 416.4 million).

Employees

The number of AURELIUS Group employees rose to 25,083 at the reporting date of June 30, 2017 (December 31, 
2016: 21,806). Of this total, 13,670 were salaried employees and 11,413 were wage earners.

Significant events after the reporting period

AURELIUS sold its subsidiary SECOP to the Nidec Group, which is headquartered in Kyoto (Japan), in April. The 
transaction was finalized on July 31, 2017. SECOP is a globally active supplier of special compressors for refrigera-
tion and freezer appliances, operating in the Household and Light Commercial segments. For the Nidec Group, a 
leading supplier of electric motors, components and accessories, this strategic acquisition represents a consider-
able expansion of its product portfolio with significant potential for synergies.

AURELIUS sold the Group subsidiary Getronics to the strategic investor Bottega InvestCo. in early July 2017. The 
majority shareholders of Bottega are the U.S./Brazilian entrepreneur Nana Baffour, who is active in the market for 
IT services in Brazil through the company Grupo Cimcorp, and the well-known financing partners White Oak 
Global Advisors, Permira PDM and H.I.G. WhiteHorse. The sale of the Getronics Group is the biggest exit in the 
history of AURELIUS to date.

Also in early July, AURELIUS acquired Silvan, which is headquartered in Aarhus, Denmark. Sylvan is one of the big-
gest Danish “do-it-yourself” retail chains with 42 stores and an online shop. The seller is the Danish Stark Group 
A/S, a subsidiary of the British company Wolseley plc. The transaction is expected to be finalized in the third quar-
ter of 2017.

On July 4, 2017, ISOCHEM SAS, which is headquartered in Vert-le-Petit (France), filed an application to initiate insol-
vency proceedings due to insolvency under French law (procédure de redressement judiciaire). ISOCHEM was 
compelled to initiate an unforeseen, initially temporary production stoppage in January 2017 due to a market-re-
lated problem of a customer. An important customer contract for ISOCHEM was cancelled due to unforeseeable 
circumstances beyond the control of ISOCHEM, which led to a sudden loss of about 35 percent of revenues that 
could not be made up elsewhere on short notice. The ISOCHEM management is undertaking intensive efforts to 
find an investor within the now-initiated 6-month transition period, in order to secure as much of the company 
and its jobs as possible.
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CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA  
for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2017

in kEUR Notes 1/1 - 6/30/2017 1/1 - 6/30/2016*

Continuing operations

Revenues 2,1 1,747,414 851,905

Change in inventories of finished and semi-finished goods -2,291 362

Other operating income 2,2 357,272 71,094

Purchased goods and services  -976,634 -391,904

Personnel expenses  -438,748 -329,161

Other operating expenses 2,3 -408,992 -158,956

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
 amortization (EBITDA)

278,021 43,340

Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets and 
property, plant and equipment 

-36,178 -22,850

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 241,843 20,490

Other interest and similar income 1,019 306

Interest and similar expenses -7,843 -8,280

Net financial income/expenses -6,824 -7,974

Earnings before taxes from ordinary activities (EBT) 235,019 12,516

Income taxes -3,819 -7,768

Profit/loss after taxes from continuing operations 231,200 4,748

Discontinued operations

Profit/loss from discontinued operations  -7,488 28,510

Consolidated profit/loss 223,712 33,258

Other comprehensive income/loss (to be recognized in profit or loss in the future)

Currency translation differences 5,121 221

Other comprehensive income/loss (not to be recognized in profit or loss in the future)

Revaluation IAS 19R -2,801 1,988

Period profit/loss 2,320 2,209

Comprehensive income/loss 226,032 35,467

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Continued

in kEUR  1/1 - 6/30/2017 1/1 - 6/30/2016*

Share of period profit/loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company  221,786 33,033

Non-controlling interests 1,926 225

 

Share of comprehensive income/loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company  224,106 35,243

Non-controlling interests 1,926 225

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share in EUR  

   from continuing operations 7.46 0.14

   from discontinued operations -0.24 0.92

   from continuing and discontinued operations 7.22 1.06

Diluted earnings per share in EUR

   from continuing operations 6.76 0.18

   from discontinued operations -0.17 0.89

   from continuing and discontinued operations 6.59 1.07

* The prior year Statement of Comprehensive Income was adjusted for comparison purposes in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 5.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA at June 30, 2017

ASSETS

in kEUR Notes 6/30/2017 12/31/2016

Noncurrent assets

Intangible assets 3,1 199,631 115,056

Property, plant and equipment 3,2 285,837 323,992

Financial assets 3,3 6,491 8,331

Deferred tax assets 26,730 24,847

Other noncurrent assets 518,689 472,226

Current assets

Inventories 324,144 219,051

Trade receivables 396,836 334,287

Income tax assets 4,900 4,893

Derivative financial instruments 48 177

Other financial assets 74,997 39,823

Other assets 95,106 37,208

Prepaid expenses 37,711 59,752

Cash and cash equivalents 256,326 416,418

Noncurrent assets held for sale 494,503 212,766

Total current assets 1,684,571 1,324,375

Total assets 2,203,260 1,796,601

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Continued

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

in kEUR 6/30/2017 12/31/2016

Equity

Subscribed capital 30,740 31,646

Additional paid-in capital 16,101 52,004

Other reserves -1,399 -3,719

Retained earnings 411,404 350,102

Share of equity attributable to AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA 456,846 430,033

Share of equity attributable to other shareholders 7,716 56,490

Total equity 464,562 486,523

Noncurrent liabilities

Pension obligations 22,195 31,975

Provisions 49,635 33,550

Financial liabilities 237,226 218,468

Liabilities under finance leases 8,974 4,923

Other financial liabilities 52,111 49,159

Derivative financial instruments 176 117

Deferred tax liabilities 43,126 39,770

Other liabilities 12,129 10,233

Total noncurrent liabilities 425,572 388,195

Current liabilities

Pension obligations 6,849 7,117

Provisions 40,951 28,156

Financial liabilities 175,309 147,768

Liabilities under finance leases 3,981 4,308

Trade payables 464,980 304,639

Income tax liabilities 6,810 11,097

Derivative financial instruments 15 39

Other financial liabilities 3,707 9,644

Deferred income 15,943 36,411

Other liabilities 218,241 221,290

Noncurrent liabilities held for sale 376,340 151,414

Total current liabilities 1,313,126 921,883

Total equity and liabilities 2,203,260 1,796,601
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA for the period from January 1 to December 31, 2016

in kEUR Other reserves
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January 1, 2016 31,336 61,350 405,450 -200 9,450 -2,303 505,083 32,538 537,621

Comprehensive income/loss

Consolidated profit/loss for the period - / - - / - 7,430 - / - - / - - / - 7,430 3,046 10,476

Other gains and losses 

Cash flow hedges, net after taxes - / - - / - - / - 203 - / - - / - 203 - / - 203

Revaluation IAS 19 - / - - / - 10,306 - / - - / - -12,609 -2,303 - / - -2,303

Currency translation differences - / - - / - - / - - / - 1,740 - / - 1,740 - / - 1,740

Comprehensive income/loss - / - - / - 17,736 203 1,740 -12,609 7,070 3,046 10,116

 

Equity transactions with shareholders 

Exchange rate changes - / - - / - -1,658 - / - - / - - / - -1,658 - / - -1,658

Dividend - / - - / - -76,414 - / - - / - - / - -76,414 -4,824 -81,238

Changes in shareholdings in subsidiaries 
that did not lead to a loss of control - / - - / - 4,988 - / - - / - - / - 4,988 25,545 30,533

Treasury shares -181 -9,346 - / - - / - - / - - / - -9,527 - / - -9,527

Retirement of shares 491 - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - 491 - / - 491

Minority interests through company 
 acquisitions - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - 185 185

December 31, 2016 31,646 52,004 350,102 3 11,190 -14,912 430,033 56,490 486,523

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2017

in kEUR Other reserves
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January 1, 2017 31,646 52,004 350,102 3 11,190 -14,912 430,033 56,490 486,523

Comprehensive income/loss

Consolidated profit/loss for the period - / - - / - 221,786 - / - - / - - / - 221,786 1,926 223,712

Other gains and losses

Cash flow hedges, net after taxes - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -

Revaluation IAS 19 - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - -2,801 -2,801 - / - -2,801

Currency translation differences - / - - / - - / - - / - 5,121 - / - 5,121 - / - 5,121

Comprehensive income/loss - / - - / - 221,786 - / - 5,121 -2,801 224,106 1,926 226,032

Equity transactions with shareholders

Exchange rate changes - / - - / - -6,918 - / - - / - - / - -6,918 - / - -6,918

Dividend - / - - / - -120,000 - / - - / - - / - -120,000 -536 -120,536

Changes in shareholdings in subsidiaries 
that did not lead to a loss of control - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - -50,164 -50,164

Treasury shares -1,332 -35,903 -33,140 - / - - / - - / - -70,375 - / - -70,375

Retirement of shares 426 - / - -426 - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - 

Minority interests through company 
 acquisitions - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -

June 30, 2017 30,740 16,101 411,404 3 16,311 -17,713 456,846 7,716 464,562
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA for the period  
from January 1 to June 30, 2017

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2017 1/1 - 6/30/2016*

Period earnings before taxes (EBT) 235,019 12,516

Profit/loss from discontinued operations -7,488 28,510

Reversal of negative goodwill arising on initial consolidation -275,084 -49,201

Gains (-) / losses (+) on deconsolidations -1,489 -3,007

Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets and property,  
plant and equipment

36,178 22,850

Increase (+)/ decrease (-) in pension provisions and other provisions 5,695 -25,614

Gains (-) / losses (+) on disposal of property, plant and equipment -1,092 -494

Gains (-) / losses (+) on disposal of noncurrent financial assets 252 -5,409

Gains (-) / losses (+) on currency translation 8,480 3,462

Net financial income/expenses 6,824 7,974

Interest received 1,217 288

Interest paid -4,216 -2,117

Income taxes paid -4,665 -1,951

Gross cash flow -369 -12,193

Change in working capital

Increase (-) / decrease (+) in inventories 32,553 44,364

Increase (-) / decrease (+) in trade receivables and other assets 141,895 66,141

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in trade payables and other liabilities -266,177 -177,512

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in other items of the statement of financial position 19,791 121,772

Cash flow from operating activities (net cash flow) -72,307 42,572

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Continued

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2017 1/1 - 6/30/2016*

Cash receipts related to the acquisition of shares 99,237 3,696

Cash outflows from cash transferred upon the sale of equity interests -55,216 -41,648

Cash inflows from the sale of noncurrent assets 5,505 1,480

Cash outflows for investments in noncurrent assets -24,875 15,311

Cash flow from investing activities 24,651 -21,161

Free Cash flow -47,656 21,411

Cash inflows from the borrowing (+) /cash outflows (-) for the repayment of 
short-term financial liabilities 

95,663 17,489

Cash inflows from the borrowing (+) /cash outflows (-) for the repayment of 
noncurrent financial liabilities 

-50,646 -74,873

Cash inflows from the borrowing (+) /cash outflows (-) for the repayment of 
liabilities under finance leases 

3,724 -8,154

Sale (+) / purchase (-) of treasury shares -70,375 -7,202

Cash outflows to minority shareholders -536 - / -

Decrease (+) / increase (-) in restricted cash 8,848 3,628

Dividend of AURELIUS AG -120,000 -76,414

Cash flow from financing activities -133,322 -145,526

Other changes resulting from currency translation and changes in the basis of 
consolidation 

-1,825 -5,750

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 468,894 529,083

Change in cash and cash equivalents -180,978 -124,115

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 286,091 399,218

Cash subject to restrictions on disposal 13,879 16,231

Cash classified as assets held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5 -43,644 -606

Cash and cash equivalents presented in the statement of financial position 256,326 414,843

*  The prior year Consolidated Cash Flow Statement was adjusted for comparison purposes in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 5.
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SELECTED NOTES 

1.1 Recognition and measurement principles

The recognition and measurement methods applied in the past financial year were also applied without changes 
in the preparation of the present semiannual report for the first half of 2017. Irregular expenses incurred during 
the financial year are only considered or accrued in the same way they would be considered or accrued in the an-
nual financial statements. The results of purchase price allocations are based on provisional financial statements. 
A final measurement will be performed in the course of preparing the annual financial statements.

Due to rounding, numbers presented may not add up precisely to totals provided.

1.2 Unusual matters

No significant matters occurred that would influence the assets, liabilities, equity, period profit/loss or cash flows 
and would be unusual for the business of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA by reason of their nature, 
extent or frequency.

1.3 Changes of estimates made in prior financial statements 

No changes were made to the estimates made in prior financial statements.

1.4 Changes in the consolidation group

AURELIUS fully consolidated two corporate groups for the first time in the first half of 2017.

The acquisition of the European operations (“Office Depot Europe”) of the U.S. company Office Depot, Inc. was 
finalized on January 1, 2017. Based on revenues, this is the biggest acquisition in the history of AURELIUS to date. 
The seller is Florida-based Office Depot, Inc., a vendor of office supplies and services.

AURELIUS completed the acquisition of AH Industries, which is headquartered in Ribe (Denmark), on March 30, 
2017. This company is a leading supplier of components, modules and systems for the wind power, mineral and 
cement industries.

As part of a series of add-on acquisitions, the AURELIUS subsidiary Calumet Photographic acquired Wex Photo-
graphic, the leading online retailer specializing in photography in the United Kingdom, in early March 2017. To-
gether, both companies will strive to become a leading omni-channel vendor for photography enthusiasts and 
professional photographers in the United Kingdom and Europe.

AURELIUS acquired a majority interest in the French catamaran manufacturer Privilège Marine SAS in May. There 
are substantial synergies between this company and the AURELIUS Group company HanseYachts AG and the new 
investment will enable AURELIUS and HanseYachts to enter the fast-growing market for catamarans.

2. Selected notes to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

2.1 Revenues

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2017 1/1 - 6/30/2016

Revenues from sales of goods 1,456,585 558,772

Revenues from sales of services 290,829 290,850

Revenues from long-term construction contracts - / - 2,283

Total continuing operations 1,747,414 851,905

Discontinued operations 535,484 523,247

Total revenues 2,282,898 1,375,152

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2017 1/1 - 6/30/2016

Germany 274,976 153,773

EU 1,364,224 571,990

Rest of Europe, not EU 64,238 79,149

Third countries 43,976 46,993

Total continuing operations 1,747,414 851,905

Discontinued operations 535,484 523,247

Total revenues 2,282,898 1,375,152

2.2 Other operating income

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2017 1/1 - 6/30/2016

Income from negative goodwill 275,084 49,201

Income from deconsolidation 1,489 5,098

Income from the derecognition of liabilities 1,973 374

Income from costs charged to outside third parties 107 1,046

Income from the reversal of provisions 53,519 811

Income from exchange rate changes 793 5,102

Income from the disposal of noncurrent assets 1,003 847

Income from claims for damages 88 137

Internal production capitalized 1,498 1,460

Miscellaneous other operating income 21,718 7,018

Total continuing operations 357,272 71,094

Discontinued operations 12,371 99,533

Total other operating income 369,643 170,627
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2.3 Other operating expenses

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2017 1/1 - 6/30/2016

Buildings and machinery 69,077 34,649

Marketing expenses and commissions 61,876 28,221

Administration 39,000 23,162

Consulting 30,655 11,576

Freight and transport costs 64,759 19,137

Office supplies 32,480 18,120

Expenses of exchange rate changes 10,068 8,707

Miscellaneous other operating expenses 101,077 15,384

Total continuing operations 408,992 158,956

Discontinued operations 63,390 112,107

Total other operating expenses 472,382 271,063

3. Assets analysis

3.1 Intangible Assets

in kEUR
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Acquisition or production cost 
Balance at January 1, 2016 45,342 33,211 165,004 5,109 248,666
Discontinued operations -7,758 - / - -37,412 - / - -45,170
Continuing operations 37,584 33,211 127,592 5,109 203,496
Changes in the consolidation group 23 -17,403 33,657 4,151 20,428
Acquisitions 6,056 - / - 12,065 4,793 22,914
Disposals -332 - / - -2,458 -1,118 -3,908
Transfers 588 - / - 3,907 -4,094 401
Currency translation effects -33 - / - -2,848 -375 -3,256
Balance at December 31, 2016 43,886 15,808 171,915 8,466 240,075
Discontinued operations -22,568 -1,570 -79,516 - / - -103,654
Continuing operations 21,318 14,238 92,399 8,466 136,421
Changes in the consolidation group 50,896 15,027 47,144 74 113,141
Acquisitions 7,020 - / - 3,070 2,161 12,251
Disposals -9,449 - / - -1,916 -69 -11,434
Transfers 1,843 - / - 83 -159 1,767
Currency translation effects -1,107 - / - -1,049 -250 -2,406
Balance at June 30, 2017 70,521 29,265 139,731 10,223 249,740

Depreciation and amortization
Balance at January 1, 2016 -29,221 -8,613 -78,382 - / - -116,216
Discontinued operations 15 - / - 8,216 - / - 8,231
Continuing operations -29,206 -8,613 -70,166 - / - -107,985
Acquisitions -5,053 - / - -21,719 -450 -27,222
Impairments (IAS 36) - / - - / - -2,842 - / - -2,842
Disposals 288 8,324 2,034 - / - 10,646
Reversals of impairments - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Transfers 1 - / - 16 - / - 17
Currency translation effects 18 - / - 2,329 20 2,367
Balance at December 31, 2016 -33,952 -289 -90,348 -430 -125,019
Discontinued operations 22,369 - / - 52,807 - / - 75,176
Continuing operations -11,583 -289 -37,541 -430 -49,843
Acquisitions -4,395 - / - -7,677 -699 -12,771
Impairments (IAS 36) - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Disposals 10,079 - / - 1,909 - / - 11,988
Transfers - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Currency translation effects 23 - / - 465 27 515
Balance at June 30, 2017 -5,876 -289 -42,842 -1,102 -50,110

Carrying amounts at December 31, 2016 9,934 15,519 81,567 8,036 115,056

Carrying amounts at June 30, 2017 64,645 28,976 96,889 9,121 199,631
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3.2 Property, Plant and Equipment
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Acquisition or production cost 
Balance at January 1, 2016 44,376 126,486 358,689 66,160 17,961 613,672
Discontinued operations -4,736 -23,657 -120,474 -5,680 -2,463 -157,010
Continuing operations 39,640 102,829 238,215 60,480 15,498 456,662
Changes in the consolidation group 3,695 4,469 32,253 1,829 - / - 42,246
Acquisitions - / - 2,400 19,440 12,763 16,971 51,574
Disposals -2,317 -6,018 -6,967 -6,564 -1,165 -23,031
Transfers - / - 1,224 9,227 2,254 -12,970 -265
Currency effects -1,082 -3,089 -10,453 -1,710 -921 -17,255
Balance at December 31, 2016 39,936 101,815 281,715 69,052 17,413 509,931
Discontinued operations -5,174 -24,706 -196,946 -27,700 -7,268 -261,795
Continuing operations 34,762 77,109 84,769 41,352 10,144 248,137
Changes in the consolidation group 5,293 35,904 57,063 13,025 2,703 113,989
Acquisitions - / - 651 6,623 3,283 6,544 17,100
Disposals - / - -664 -1,942 -2,959 -95 -5,660
Transfers - / - 341 4,044 684 -5,917 -849
Currency effects -214 -492 -1,595 -205 -180 -2,686
Balance at June 30, 2017 39,841 112,850 148,962 55,179 13,199 370,031

Depreciation and amortization
Balance at January 1, 2016 -2,136 -20,360 -142,386 -17,949 -517 -183,348
Discontinued operations - / - 784 62,761 2,838 - / - 66,383
Continuing operations -2,136 -19,576 -79,625 -15,111 -517 -116,965
Acquisitions - / - -11,160 -51,245 -13,541 - / - -75,946
Impairments (IAS 36) -1,670 - / - -6,650 - / - - / - -8,320
Disposals - / - 1,052 9,070 3,989 - / - 14,111
Reversals of impairments - / - 6 125 6 - / - 137
Transfers - / - -2,473 - / - - / - - / - -2,473
Currency effects -22 262 3,243 44 -10 3,517

Balance at December 31, 2016 -3,828 -31,889 -125,082 -24,613 -527 -185,939

Discontinued operations 2,834 10,983 91,690 15,886 238 121,630
Continuing operations -994 -20,906 -33,392 -8,727 -289 -64,309
Acquisitions - / - -3,577 -13,067 -5,759 - / - -22,403
Impairment (IAS 36) - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Disposals - / - 564 2,194 -480 - / - 2,278
Reversals of impairments - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - 0
Transfers - / - 5 -378 31 - / - -342
Currency effects - / - -4 553 35 -2 582

Balance at June 30, 2017 -994 -23,918 -44,089 -14,901 -291 -84,193

Carrying amounts at December 31, 2016 36,108 69,926 156,633 44,439 16,886 323,992
Carrying amounts at June 30, 2017 38,847 88,932 104,872 40,278 12,908 285,837

3.3 Financial assets 

Financial assets mainly consist of other equity investments within the Group that are to be accounted for as 
 financial instruments according to IAS 39. This applies particularly to the Scandinavian Cosmetics Group in the 
amount of EUR 4,808 thousand (December 31, 2016: EUR 4,811 thousand).   

4.  Segment revenues, EBITDA and EBIT for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2017

in kEUR Services & 
Solutions

Industrial 
Production

Retail & 
Consumer 

Products

Other AURELIUS 
Group

Revenues 288,061 320,646 1,138,707 - / - 1,747,414

Discontinued Operations 225,728 239,690 70,067 - / - 535,485

EBITDA 13,416 28,221 260,610 -24,227 278,021

Discontinued Operations 9,261 10,103 5,664 - / - 25,028

EBIT 4,808 13,664 248,193 -24,822 241,843

Discontinued Operations -1,959 -2,130 2,804 - / - -1,285

5.  Significant contingent liabilities, guarantees and legal disputes 

The following significant guarantees and contingent liabilities were in effect at the reporting date of June 30, 
2017: 

Through Isochem SAS, AURELIUS sold its investment in Framochem Kft. in Hungary to VanDeMark Chemical Inc. 
with effect as of July 31, 2014. The buyer demanded joint and several liability on the part of AURELIUS Equity Op-
portunities SE & Co. KGaA for guarantees and indemnification rights with respect to the existence of the seller 
and the target, as well as the ownership of the sold equity shares and business property of the target in Hun-
gary. The guarantee or indemnification only covers claims that are filed within five years of the closing date. The 
guarantee is limited to an amount of EUR 9,375 thousand. Based on the available information, the Company still 
considers it highly improbable that any claims will be asserted.

Through Tavex International GmbH, AURELIUS sold its investment in TAVEX Europe with effect as of May 13, 2016. 
The buyer demanded joint and several liability on the part of AURELIUS Equity Oppor-tunities SE & Co. KGaA for 
general warranty claims. The guarantee or indemnification only covers claims that are filed within 18 months of 
the closing date and is limited to an amount of EUR 2,197 thousand. Based on the available information, the Com-
pany considers it improbable that any claims will be asserted.

With respect to the two companies Old BCA Ltd. and Book Club Trading Ltd., AURELIUS is exposed to the risk of 
continuing liability for pension obligations based on mistakes made during the implementation of the pension 
fund in the 1990s. The amount varies and could possibly reach an amount in the middle single-digit millions. Rec-
tification proceedings are currently being carried out before a British court through which the past mistakes 
should be rectified. AURELIUS considers the prospects for success to be good on the whole. 

The insolvency administrator of a former portfolio company that was sold more than five years ago and has since 
become insolvent is asserting a partial claim in court for payment of a mid-range six-digit amount against a for-
mer holding company and direct subsidiary now under liquidation of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. 
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KGaA. The maximum risk is for an amount in the mid-range single-digit millions. The assertion underlying the 
claim is that the payment of a dividend in 2010 constituted an inadmissible repayment of share capital. The liqui-
dator of the former holding company believes that the claim can be successfully defended against, based on 
grounds of fact and law.

The insolvency administrator of a former company of the Getronics Group is asserting a claim for payment of an 
amount in the lowest double-digit millions against AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA and nine other 
defendants as joint and several debtors. The defendants are all of the opinion that the claim can be successfully 
defended against, based on numerous grounds of fact and law.

The insolvency administrator over the assets of MS “Deutschland” Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH asserts a claim 
for payment of an amount in the mid-range single digit millions. It is a partial claim. The maximum risk is for an 
amount in the low-range double-digit millions. The main assertion underlying the claim is that the defendant  
unlawfully refused to advance a loan prior to the insolvency of the debtor, such payment now being claimed for. 
Furthermore, the refusal to advance the loan had caused damage to the debtor, compensation for which was 
now to be paid. The defendant believe that the claim can be successfully defended against based on grounds of 
fact and law.

Otherwise, AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA is involved in legal disputes at the reporting date in 
connection with its general business operations; however, none of these disputes is to be regarded as significant 
with respect to the risk or amount involved.

6. Significant events after the reporting period

AURELIUS sold its subsidiary SECOP to the Nidec Group, which is headquartered in Kyoto (Japan), in April. The 
transaction was finalized on July 31, 2017. SECOP is a globally active supplier of special compressors for refrigera-
tion and freezer appliances, operating in the Household and Light Commercial segments. For the Nidec Group, a 
leading supplier of electric motors, components and accessories, this strategic acquisition represents a consider-
able expansion of its product portfolio with significant potential for synergies.

AURELIUS sold the Group subsidiary Getronics to the strategic investor Bottega InvestCo. in early July 2017. The 
majority shareholders of Bottega are the U.S./Brazilian entrepreneur Nana Baffour, who is active in the market for 
IT services in Brazil through the company Grupo Cimcorp, and the well-known financing partners White Oak 
Global Advisors, Permira PDM and H.I.G. WhiteHorse. The sale of the Getronics Group is the biggest exit in the 
history of AURELIUS to date.

Also in early July, AURELIUS acquired Silvan, which is headquartered in Aarhus, Denmark. Sylvan is one of the big-
gest Danish “do-it-yourself” retail chains with 42 stores and an online shop. The seller is the Danish Stark Group 
A/S, a subsidiary of the British company Wolseley plc. The transaction is expected to be finalized in the third quar-
ter of 2017.

On July 4, 2017, ISOCHEM SAS, which is headquartered in Vert-le-Petit (France), filed an application to initiate insol-
vency proceedings due to insolvency under French law (procédure de redressement judiciaire). ISOCHEM was 
compelled to initiate an unforeseen, initially temporary production stoppage in January 2017 due to a market-re-
lated problem of a customer. An important customer contract for ISOCHEM was cancelled due to unforeseeable 
circumstances beyond the control of ISOCHEM, which led to a sudden loss of about 35 percent of revenues that 
could not be made up elsewhere on short notice. The ISOCHEM management is undertaking intensive efforts to 
find an investor within the now-initiated 6-month transition period, in order to secure as much of the company 
and its jobs as possible.
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